Tuesday, January 14, 2025, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Talsma, Nearmyer and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to open a Public Hearing to reclassify Indian Street starting approximately .80 miles South of N. 67th Ave. E. thence East Southeast approximately .56 miles to Immigrant Ave. as an Area Service B Road pursuant to Jasper County Ordinance No. IV-1.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to close the Public Hearing.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

No action was taken on the Resolution for reduced level of maintenance to Area Service B Road in Jasper County (Indian Street).

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adopt Resolution 25-08 approving the 2025 County Five Year Program Resolution 1.1.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to approve a temporary easement for Parcel ID No. 16.08.300.006 – Parcel 3 – The North 38.5' of Parcel A of Section 8, Township 78 North, Range 21 West of the 5th P.M., now included in and forming a part of Jasper County, Iowa as shown in a Plat of Survey Recorded in Book 1154 Page 53 of the Jasper County Recorder's Office, being a 20.00 foot strip of land lying 20.00 feet West of the existing West Right-of-Way line of W. 129th St. S. and containing 770 S.F. (FLAP-C050(133)—6L-50).

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to approve an Officer Training Liability Agreement for Deputy Wyatt Dillon.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to approve an Officer Training Liability Agreement for Deputy Troy Daehler.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to approve an Officer Training Liability Agreement for Deputy Michael Spray.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 25-09 approving Jasper County Jail Fees.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adopt Resolution 25-10, a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

DEPARTMENT	POSITION	EMPLOYEE	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Sheriff's Office	Permanent Part- Time Deputy Sheriff Court Services	Jeffery Morrison	\$35.49	Step 4 Union Scale As of 7/27/24	1/16/25

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 25-11, a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

DEPARTMENT	POSITION	EMPLOYEE	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Sheriff's Office	Part-Time Telecommunicator	Savannah Olson	\$21.01	Hire-In Rate Union Scale As	2/1/25
	911 Dispatcher			of 7/27/24	

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to approve the Fastpitch SB Complex Plat 1 Subdivision Plat Name for Newton.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Auditor Jennings discussed with the Board about adding a land use easement to the 3-acre lot that the Board is proposing to allow Crisis Canines to build a facility on located by the old ARL building. This would allow for clear boundary lines and would also be incorporated in with the signed lease agreement. Lowry Land Services presented an agreement for the work if the Board decided to move in that direction.

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to approve a professional service agreement with Lowry Land Services in the amount of \$2,650.00 to map out a land use easement for Crisis Canines.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through January 14, 2025.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to approve the Board of Supervisors Special meeting minutes for January 7, 2025.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

There were no Board Appointments.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adjourn from the regular meeting and enter into a work session.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to open the regular meeting back up to correct an error on the wording approving the minutes for January 7, 2025.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

	Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to approve the Board of Supervisors minutes for January
7, 202	5.
YEA:	CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA
	Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adjourn from the regular meeting and enter into a work
sessio	n.
YEA:	CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA
	The Board discussed moving a few employees that were no longer in Union Contracts onto an hourly
pay so	cale.
	Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, January 14, 2025, meeting of the
Jaspe	r County Board of Supervisors.

Brandon Talsma, Chairman

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Jenna Jennings, Auditor